@

O

i

) O0/OTHE COMMISSIONER (APPEALS), CENTRAL TAX,

Aoy A
G e o
. A HET T g (@)

i S SERT IR , 7"Floor, GST Building,
- - Near Polytechnic,
’ . ¥ T Ambavadi, Ahmedabad-380015
FHIFaTETST, AEAGEG-380015
B 079-26305065 e ;079 - 26305136

Pored o TELERT . 0
6t
® wrzer wea ¢ File No : V2(ST)/103/Ahd-11/2017-18

Stay Appl.No. NA/2017-18

g arfrer ey s Order-In-Appeal Nos. AHM-EXCUS-001-APP-339-2017-18
faste Date : 13-02-2018 s & @& arr@ Date of [ssue j/é
7 >/ §—
st 3o stme_ o (e @ ARE 75
Passed by Shri. Uma Shanker, Commissioner (Appeals)

T Arising out of Order-in-Original No. SD-02/REF-321/VIP/2016-17 fefs: 13/04/2017 issued by
Aust. Commissioner, Central Tax, Ahmedabad-South

g siermat @7 = @ war Name & Address of the Appeliant / Respondent
Intas Pharmaceuticals Ltd.
Ahmedabad

aﬁéwﬁama&tﬁamﬁm@ﬁm%ﬁﬁwmﬁuﬁam%mmﬂmmaﬁ
ardier AT JRIEST SRS TG R el F |

Any person a aggrieved by this Order-In-Appeal may file an appeal or revision application, as
the one may be against such order, to the appropriate authority in the following way :

IRE WRBR DT R A
Revision application to Government of India :

(1) Wwwmﬁw,1994a%qmamaﬁ%aamwﬂmaﬁzﬁm%ﬁu@ﬁwﬁw—w%uww
%m@ﬂmmmﬂﬁﬂwwﬁﬁmmﬁw =l wifTer, oifae €ia waw, |ae Am, 98 el
: 110001 @I BV S =MRT |

0] A revision application lies to the Under Secretary, to the Govt. of India, Revision Application Unit
Ministry of Finance, Department of Revenue, 4" Floor, Jeevan Deep Building, Parliament Street, New
Delhi - 110 001 under Section 35EE of the CEA 1944 in respect of the following case, governed by first
proviso to sub-section (1) of Section-35 ibid :

(i) aﬁ%aﬁmﬁ-%ﬁﬁmﬁﬁgﬁmﬁﬁmwmwwﬁﬁmm AUGMR ¥ T
m@m‘\fﬁﬂmémgqqﬁﬁ,mmewﬁa@ﬁﬁﬂ%mﬁﬁmﬁﬂﬁmﬁﬁwﬁmﬁ
BRI g8 B

(i) In case of any loss of goods where the loss occur in transit from a factory to a warehouse or to
another factory or from one warehouse to another during the course of processing of the goods in a
warehouse or in storage whether in a factory orin a warehouse.

(b) In case of rebate of duty of excise on goods exported to any country or territory outside India of
on excisable material used in the manufacture cf the goods which are exported to any country
or territory outside India.

() aﬁwmwmmmﬁw(ﬁmﬁmwaﬁ)ﬁuﬁﬁmwwﬁl




)
Leb
(b)

()

()

(d)

(1)

(2)

2

W%W%ﬁwmmﬁﬁﬁﬁmwwmmzﬁﬁﬁﬂhﬁwmwﬁmmmﬁ
Rie & wre 3§ o WRG @ 9} fe g @ g 3§ o gl

In case of rebate of duty of excise on goods exported to any country or territory outside
India of on excisable material used in the manufacture of the goods which are exported

to any country or territory outside India.

uﬁfgaﬁzmwﬁmﬁmmﬁfﬁm(ﬁummmaﬁ)ﬁﬁﬁﬁmwmﬁl

In casé of goods exported outside India export to Nepal or Bhutan, without payment of
duty.

dﬁmwﬂww$w$mﬁﬁ@@$@zmaﬁn§%aﬁ?@mﬁwmw
frm & garfds a@aﬁ,aﬁaa%mmﬁaaiwwmaﬁﬁﬁﬁa@ﬁwﬁz) 1998 ©RT 109 ENT

g fog Q&1

Credit of any duty allowed to be utilized towards payment of excise duty on final
products under the provisions of this Act or the Rules made there under and such order
is passed by the Commissioner (Appeals) on or after, the date appointed under Sec.109

of the Finance (No.2) Act, 1998.

S Sared god @) fFrmmed, 2001 & fm o @ sigia RfNRe yoa Wen sv-8 # a ufEl |
ﬁfﬁﬁmfﬁqﬁfmﬁﬁﬁﬁﬁ?ﬁ%mwﬁﬁﬂwﬂﬁﬂwmmﬁﬁ—ﬂmﬁwu
SR ameT T ST IR | S 61 WAl 8. B e & siaid ORT 35-% F iR o & grae
@ o @ W SRIR—6 T B Ay 4 S A '

The above application shall be made in duplicate in Form No. EA-8 as specified under
Rule, 9 of Central Excise (Appeals) Rules, 2601 within 3 months from the date on which
the order sought to be appealed against is communicated and shall be accompanied by
two copies each of the OlO and Order-In-Appeal. It should also be accompanied by a
copy of TR-6 Challan evidencing payment of srescribed fee as prescribed under Section

35-EE of CEA, 1944, under Major Head of Account.

ﬁﬁmaﬁiﬂa%waaﬁmewmmmmafﬁmﬁmo/—qﬂvwaﬂG{Wl

3R et o W Uh o W SUIRT & Y 1000/— i BIF YA B SIC

The revision application shall be accompanied by a fee of Rs.200/- where the amount
involved is Rupees One Lac or less and Rs.1,000/- where the amount involved is more
than Rupees One Lac.

T P, DA SIS Yoob Y4 AR SIe ARG & i S
Appeal to Custom, Excise, & Service Tax Appellate Tribunal.

(1)

()

(a)

HR '\'-RCHT:FT o AMFTH, 1944 B T 35—/ 35-% & Sea—
Under Section 35B/ 35E of CEA, 1944 an appeal lies to :-

Bﬂﬂﬁ@ﬁqﬁmzﬁ)mﬁmmzﬁmaﬁm,m$nméﬁmw,m
Www@aﬁmaﬁaﬂaw@ww@@e)aﬁqﬁmmm,wﬁaﬁ—zo,q
f=d gIRUCH HHSTs, HEoll IR, JEHASEIG—380016

To the west regional bench of Customs, Excise & Service Tax Appéliate Tribunal (CESTAT) at
0-20, New Metal Hospital Compound, Meghani Nagar, Ahmedabad : 380 016. in case of
appeals other than as mentioned in para-2(j) (a) above.




O

(3)

()

(6)

TR

The appeal to the Appellate Tribunal shall be filed in quadruplicate in form EA-3 as
prescribed under Rule 6 of Central Excise(Appeal) Rules, 2001 and shall be
accompanied against (one which at least should be accompanied by a fee of Rs.1,000/-,
Rs.5,000/- and Rs.10,000/- where amount of duty / penalty / demand / refund is upto 5
Lac, 5 Lac to 50 Lac and above 50 Lac respectively in the form of crossed bank draft in
favour of Asstt. Registar of a branch of any nominate public sector bank of the place
where the bench of any nominate public sector bank of the place where the bench of
the Tribunal is situated.

aﬁwmﬁaﬁaﬁwwﬁaﬁmmgﬁm%ﬁmwm%mmmwm
=7 Q four ST TR 5 W B B g A 5 e ud o @ gem & fag genRef erdielr
STATRGROT T T Adiet AT BT TRBR Bl T AT bl IRl §

In case of the order covers a number of order-in-Original, fee for each O.1.O. should be
paid in the aforesaid manner not withstanding the fact that the one appeal to the
Appellant Tribunal or the one application to the Central Govt. As the case may be, is
filled to avoid scriptoria work if excising Rs. 1 lacs fee of Rs.100/- for each.

T e SRR 1970 T GHRE H1 ogfi—1 B s FeiRa B AR IE AT A
Tﬁmﬁwﬁﬂ%ﬁﬂhﬁmfﬁmﬁﬁmﬁwﬁq?ﬁeﬁoWWWW
fewe o1 BT =Ry |

One copy of application or O.1.0. as the case may be, and the order of the adjournment
authority shall a court fee stamp of Rs.6.50 paise as prescribed under scheduled-| item
of the court fee Act, 1975 as amended.

WWWQ@WWW(W)%W 1082 ¥ fafga 21

Attention in invited to the rules covering these and other related matter contended in the
Customs, Excise & Service Tax Appellate Tribunal (Procedure) Rules, 1982.

mw,mwmwwmmng,ammzswmaﬁ
e T (Demand) UG &5 (Penalty) BT 10% & STAT & far ¥ | g, 3ftedeT 9a o 10
3 FUT g I(Section 35 F of the Central Excise Act, 1944, Section 83 & Section 86 of the Finance Act,
1994) ‘

Feord 3cA16G Q:T,W\iﬂ_{ AT S & e, TR G "shcied @ HieT"(Duty Demanded) -
(i) (Section) TS 11D & dgd e R,
(iy  Forar I Yeidc ST H UM,
(i) i e PRt B 6 & e 2T TR

© 9g I& AT el rfier 3 e O ST St e #, srdfier’ wIRae w & e g o e R IR

For an appeal to be filed before the CESTAT, 10% of the Duty & Penalty confirmed by
the Appellate Commissioner would ‘have to be pre-deposited, provided that the pre-
deposit amount shall not exceed Rs.10 Crores. It may be noted that the pre-deposit is a
mandatory condition for filing appeal before CESTAT. (Section 35 C (2A) and 35 F of the
Ceniral Excise Act, 1944, Section 83 & Section 86 of the Finance Act, 1994)

Under Central Excise and Service Tax, “Duty demanded” shall include:
(i) amount determined under Section 11 D;
(i) amount of erroneous Cenvat Credit taken;
(i) ~amount payable under Rule 6 of the Cenvat Credit Rules.

wwwﬁ&r%uﬁaﬂauﬂm%w&aﬁawma_gwmaugﬁaﬁaa‘ra’mﬁrmmeorr»-m—a’:
10%Ww3ﬁtaﬁmmﬁmﬁaeﬁaam$m%a§mmwﬁmm%l

In view of above, an appeal against this order shall lie before the Tribunal on payment of

10% of the duty demanded where duty or duty and penalty are in dispute, or penalty, where

penalty alone is in dispute.” T




V2(ST)103/A-11/2017-18
V2(STC)28/North/Appeals/17-18
V2(STC)29/North/Appeals/17-18

(93

ORDER IN APPEAL

M/s. Intas Pharmaceuticals Limited, 2" floor, Chinubhai Centre, Off
Nehru Bridge, Ashram Road, Ahmedabad (hereinafter referred to as the
‘appellants’) have filed the present appeals against the following Orders-in-Original
(hereinafter referred to as ‘impugned orders’) passed by the Assistant

Commissioner, Division II, Service Tax Commissionerate, Ahmedabad (hereinafter

referred to as ‘adjudicating authority’);

Sr. Order No. & date Appeal No. Period Amount of Amount
Covered refund rejected
No. claimed )
)
T SD-02/REF-321/VIP/2016 | V2(ST)103/A-1l/ Jan 2016 to | 38,75,611/- 38,75,611/-
-17 dated: 13.04.2017 2017-18: March 2016

2 SD-02/REF-65/VIP/2017- -| V2(STC)28/North | Apr 2016 to | 93,01,588/- 93,01,588/-

18 dated: 21.06.2017 [ Appeals/17-18 | | 1 o016

3 $D-02/REF-64/VIP/2017- | V2(STC)29/North | July 2016 to 2,38,14,544/- | 2,38,14,544/-
/ Appeals/17-18 Sept 2016

18 dated: 21.06.2017

Total 3,69,91,743/- | 3,69,91,743/-

2. The facts of the case, in brief, are that the appellants are registered with
Service Tax department and holding Service Tax Registration No.
AAAC15120LSTO001. The appellants had filed refund claims for the total amount of
Rs. 3,6'9,91,743/- under notification No. 12/2013-ST dated 1.7.2013 for the period
of Jan 2016 to Sept 2016, as detailed above.

3. On scrutiny of the refund claims, the department noticed some discrepancies
in their refund claims and show cause notices were issued to the appellants. The

show cause notices were adjudicated vide the above mentioned impugned orders
wherein the adjudicating ‘authority rejected the refund claims mainly on the

following grounds:

a) the appellants had violated the condition of para 3(1) of the notification and
did not obtain necessary permission for utilization of certain services i.e.

other than 119 for authorized operations as per para 3(1) of notification ibid;

b) the appellants failed to prove from the invoices that whether the said

services were used exclusively for SEZ operations or not;

c) it was difficult to ascertain that they had followed the principle of distribution
of service tax paid in respect of common services as per Rule 7 of the CCR
‘04;

d) the statement of ISD invoices issued during the period but the same is not

tallying with the relevant period of refund claim in the ST-3.




O

O

4.

4 V2(ST)103/A-11/2017-18
W V2(STC)28/North/Appeals/17-18
V2(STC)29/North/Appeals/17-18

e) the claimant has submitted the list of challans but have not submitted the
input invoices with their claims hence it is difficult to ascertain that service

tax is paid or otherwise;

f) in r/o refund claim for the period of Jan 2016 to March 2016:

(i) in ISD invoices, the credit is received in the name of Matoda Unit, where as

the refund is filed by the SEZ unit of the appellants;

(ii) some challans mentioned at Sr. No. 2 to 5, 9 to 14 in table 1 and Sr. No. 62
to 1867 in Table II of the Show Cause Notice are issued before expiry of one
year from the date of filing i.e. 30.12.2016 and appears to be hit by the
limitation of time barred as per section 11 B of the Central Excise Act, 1944 and
point 3(I1I)(e) of the Notification No. 12/2013-ST.

Feeling aggrieved, the appellants have filed these appeals against the

rejection of the refund claims; on the grounds which are inter alia mentioned that:

a) the appellants had filed their refund claims in terms of Notification No.
12/2013 ST dated 01/07/2013 for Service Tax paid on specified services
received by their unit in SEZ and used for the authorized operations.

b) the input service tax pertaining to input services which were directly
attributable to the SEZ unit, has been fully distributed to the said SEZ unit.

c) the input service tax on input services common for both SEZ unit and units in
their DTA(i.e. on input services which are not exclusively used for the SEZ
unit) has been distributed to all the units(including the SEZ unit) in the ratiofr
of their turnover.

d) the head office of the appellants is registered as an ISD;

e) the appellants as an ISD distributed the credit of input service to all its units
in compliance to Rule 7(d) of the CCR ‘04;

f) éince the input services were consumed for the SEZ unit, they filed a refund
claim under notification No. 12/2013-ST dated 1.7.2013;

g) that the impugned OIO is a non speaking order, passed in violation of
principles of equity, fair play and natural justice;

h) that as per para 3(1) of notification ibid, no condition is cast on the appellant
to get the approval to utilize the services for authorized operations;

i) that the appellant have produced the list of approved services for the
authorized operations at SEZ; that the services availed by SEZ can be tallied
with the list of services approved by the authority;

j) that the credit was distributed considering the turnover of the previous FY;

k) that all the ISD invoices for distribution of proportionate credit to SEZ along
with the challans are placed on record;

) the finding, that the appellants have submitted a statement of ISD invoices
did not tally with the relevant period of refund claims, is baseless and devoid
of legal merits; the statement tallies exactly with the returns; % S

: RN




5 V2(ST)103/A-11/2017-18
V2(STC)28/North/Appeals/17-18
V2(STC)29/North/Appeals/17-18

m) that the services rendered by the appellants are exempted under SEZ Act; -
n) that the services rendered by the appellant to the SEZ were otherwise

exempt & hence they were not liable to pay service tax;

o) fn r/o refund claim for the period of Jan 2016 to March 2016, the adjudicating
authority found that some challans mentioned at Sr. No. 2to5, 9 to 14 in
table 1 and Sr. No. 62 to 1867 are hit by the limitation of time barred; the
condition no. 3(III)9e) of the Notification no. 12/2013 ST also empowers the

~ adjudicating authority to grant the refund claim filed even beyond a period of

one year as discretion.

5. Personal hearing in the matter was held on 31.01.2018 wherein Ms. Madhu
Jain Advocate, appeared on behalf of the appellant and reiterated the contents of
appeal memorandum. He also referred the earlier issued O-I-A No. AHM-Excus-

001-APP-214-17-18 dated 26.12.2017 on the similar issue.

6. I have carefully gone through the facts of the case on records, grounds of
appeal in the Appeal Memorandum and oral submissions made by the appellants at
the time of personal hearing. I find that issue to be decided is whether the

appellants are eligible for refund or otherwise.

7. I have in para 3, supra, briefly mentioned the various grounds on which the
adjudicating authority rejected the refund. I find that the adjudicating authority
has held against the appellants that they had violated the condition stipulated in
para 3(1) of the notification, ibid. Para 3(1) of notification No. 12/2013-ST dated
1.7.2013, states as follows:

"3, This exemption shall be given effect to in the following manner :

(D) The SEZ Unit or the Developer shall get an approval by the Approval
Committee of the list of the services as are required for the authorised
operations (referred to as the ‘specified services’ elsewhere in the notification)
on which the SEZ Unit or Developer wish to claim exemption from service tax.”

I find that the allegation against the appellants is that they had failed

to get necessary permission for utilization of certain services i.e. other than 119 for

authorized operations as per para 3(1) of notification ibid. The appellants’
conten’ﬁon is that the Development Commissioner, SEZ, had approved certain input
services as the specified services in the authorized operations of the SEZ; that para
3(1) of the notification does not cast any such condition on the SEZ to get the
approval to utilize the services for authorized operations. I agree with the

contention of the appellants in this regard. The finding of the adjudicating authority
that the appeilants failed to get necessary permission for utilization of services, is

not legally tenable.

7.2. The adjudicating authority has held against the appellants that it was
difficult to ascertain that they had followed the principle of distribution of service




e

" ;) Q'&f: RN LS S ok b -__:AT‘ N

6 V2(ST)103/A-11/2017-18
- V2(STC)28/North/Appeals/17-18
V2(STC)29/North/Appeals/17-18

“tax paid in respect of common services as per Rule 7 of the CCR ‘04. The
appellants’ contention is that the credit was distributed-inthe current financial year
ahd therefore, for distribution purpose the turnover of the preceding financial year
was considered. Now, Rule 7 of the CCR ‘04, states as follows:[relevant extracts]

Rule 7. Manner of distribution of credit by input service distributor. —
The input service distributor shall distribute the CENVAT credit in respect of the
service tax paid on the input service to its manufacturing units or unit
providing output service or an outsourced manufacturing units, as defined in
Explanation 4, subject to the following conditions, namely :—

(a...... ;
(b)......... ;
(o) N ;

(d) The credit of service tax attributable as input service to all the units shall

be distributed to all the units pro rata on the basis of the turnover of such

units during the relevant period to the total turnover of all the units, which are
operational in the current year, during the said relevant period;

Explanation 2. - For the purposes of this rule, the total turnover shall be

determined in the same manner as determined under rule 5:

Explanation 3. - For the purposes of this rule, the ‘relevant period’ shall be, -
(a) if the assessee has turnover in the ‘financial year’ preceding to the
year during which credit is to be distributed for month or quarter, as
the case maybe, the said financial year; or;

(b) if the assessee does not have turnover for some or all the units in the
preceding financial year, the last quarter for which details of turnover
of all the units are available, previous to the month or quarter for
which credit is to be distributed.

o

Rule 5. Refund of CENVAT Credit.

(E) “Total turnover” means sum total of the value of -

(a) all excisable goods cleared during the relevant period including
exempted goods, dutiable goods and excisable goods exported;

(b) export turnover of services determined in terms of clause (D) of sub-
rule (1) above and the value of all other services, during the relevant period;
and

(c) all inputs removed as such under sub-rule (5) of rule-3 against an

invoice, during the period for which the claim is filed.

On going through the appellants’ contention I find that they have
followed the procedure as stipulated under Rule 7 of the CCR '04. The adjudicating
authority’s finding in this regard appears vague as he has not pointed out as to
what was wrong in the claim of the appellants or as to how they have wrongly
distributed the CENVAT credit to their various units in respect of the service tax
paid on the input service. To this extent, I find the impugned orders to be non

speaking orders.

7.3. The adjudicating authority has held against the appellants that the
appellants failed to prove from the invoices that whether the said services were
used exclusively for SEZ operations or not. The appellants have contested this by
stating in the grounds of appeal that the input service tax pertaining to input
services which were directly attributable to the SEZ unit, has been fully distributed
to the said SEZ unit; and the input service tax on input services common for both

SEZ unit and units in their DTA (i.e. on input services which are not exclusivé[y\!

B




7 V2(ST)103/A-11/2017-18
V2(STC)28/North/Appeals/17-18
V2(STC)29/North/Appeals/17-18

used for the SEZ unit) has been distributed to all the units(including the SEZ unit)

in the ration of their turnover.

7.4. The adjudicating authority has held against the appellants that the
statement of ISD invoices, issued during the period is not tallying with the relevant
period of refund claim in the ST-3 returns. The appellants have contested this by
stating in the grounds of appeal that the finding is baseless and devoid of legal
merits; that the statement of ISD invoices along with ST-3 returns and the figures
for the period are exactly tallying. The finding of the adjudicating authority and the
claim of the appellants, seem contradictory. I find that the matter needs to be re-

examined and re-looked into by the adjudicating authority in the interest of justice.

7.5. The adjudicating authority has held against the appellants that the appellants
have submitted the list of challans but have not submitted the input invoices with
their claims, hence it is difficult to ascertain whether service tax is paid or
otherwise. The appellants, however, states that they have submitted the copy of
invoices issued to the appellants by ISD along with copies of the challans. The
ﬁnding'of the adjudicating authority and the claim of the appellants, seems
contradictory. However, non submission of invoice does not appear to be a proper
ground for rejection as the adjudicating authority could have obtained it from the

appellants.

7.6. The adjudicating authority has held against the appellants that the appellants
in r/o refund claim for the period of Jan 2016 to March 2016:

Q) In ISD invoices, the credit is received in the name of Matoda Unit, where as

the refund is filed by the SEZ unit of the appellants.

The appellants have contested this by stating in the grounds of appeal that
all ISD invoices, for which refund claim has been put, have been issued in the name
of SEZ unit. However, there are some invoices of input service providers which
provide services at their Matoda Unit(in DTA) as well as at their Duty Paid
Godown(DPG) located in/around Matoda. They raise a combined bill in the name of
Matoda unit in respect of services rendered by them at both these locations(Matoda
unit and DPG). Also DPG stores goods brought from their multiple manufacturing
units and hence the appellants have distributed the input service tax attributed to
service_provided at Matoda Unit wholly to Matoda unit and the input service tax
attributed to service provided at DPG to all the multiple units in the ratio of their
turnover. Thus there may be some invoices which will be in the name of Matoda
unit(but also including service provided to DPG) but appellants have claimed refund
only to-the extent of the share of SEZ unit in the input service tax attributable to
DPG.

<

”




i

8 V2(ST)103/A-11/2017-18
V2(STC)28/North/Appeals/17-18
V2(STC)29/North/Appeals/17-18

-

The finding of the adjudicating authority and the claim of the appellants,
seem contradictory. I find that“the appellants should be given one chance to
substantiate their claims by producing all the relevant documents in support of their

claim before the adjudicating authority.

(i) some challans mentioned at Sr. No. 2 t0 5, 9 to 14 in table 1 and Sr. No. 62
fo 1867 in Table II of the Show Cause Notice are issued before expiry of one year
from the date of filing i.e. 30.12.2016 and appears to be hit by the limitation of
time barred as per section 11 B of the Central Excise Act, 1944 and point 3(III)(e)
of the Notification No. 12/2013-ST.

The appellants have contested this by stating in the grounds of appeal that
section 11B states that any claim of refund should be filed within one year from the
relevant date. Further, the condition no. 3(III)(e) of the Notification no. 12/2013 ST
also empowers the adjudicating authority to grant the refund claim filed even
beyond a period of one year as discretion. The refund claim is filed by the SEZ unit
on the basis of ISD invoices issued to it. Therefore, for SEZ unit, the refund claim
can be filed within one year from the date of invoice of ISD. The ISD invoices have
been issued on Dt. 11/01/2016 in the present case and the SEZ unit of the
appellahts had filed the refund claim on Dt. 05/01/2017. The refund claim has been
filed within one year from the receipt of ISD invoices. Therefore, the refund claim
was filed within the time prescribed under section 11 B as well as the Notification
no. 12/2013-ST.

I find that the appellants should be given one chance to substantiate their
claims by producing all the relevant documents in support of their claim before the
adjudicating authority. The matter needs to be re-examined and re—lookedrinto by

the adjudicating authority in the interest of justice.

8. In view of the facts and discussion herein above, I find that the adjudicating
authority has rejected the refund claims without going into the real depth of the
matter-and without any proper findings. In case there was any query, requirement
of further documents, etc., it could have been obtained from the appellants, more
so since the Hon’ble High Court of Bombay in the case of Madhav Steel
[2016(337)ELT 518], on the issue of procedural infractions, has held as follows:

14. It is submitted that the respondent No. 2 failed to appreciate that the
petitioners have successfully established the exact co-relation between the
goods which were manufactured and cleared on payment of central excise duty
and the goods which were exported. The respondents failed to appreciate that
. the core aspect or fundamental requirement for rebate is manufacture and
subsequent export of the goods. As long as this requirement is met, other
procedural deviations can be condoned. The procedure has been prescribed to
facilitate verification of substantive requirements. As per the law laid down by
the Hon’ble Supreme Court, substantive benefit cannot be denied for procedural

lapses. Procedural infractions are to be condoned if exports have actually taken

place.

4




9 V2(ST)103/A-11/2017-18
V2(STC)28/North/Appeals/17-18
V2(STC)29/North/Appeals/17-18

9. As already stated, the adjudicating authority has rejected the refund claims
without going into the real depth of the matter and without any proper findings,
more so since the appellants are stating that [a] the distribution of the CENVAT
credit was done as per Rule 7 of the CCR '04; [b] all the documents were provided
to the adjudicating authroity; and [c] order in parts cannot be termed as a speaking
order, as appropriate findings are not given, it would be in the interest of justice is
the matter is remanded back to the adjudicating authority to pass a fresh order
keeping in mind the observations made above. In the meantime, the appellants
are directed to provide all the documents, etc. not provided till date, if any, to the
adjudicéting authority. The appellants, needless to state, will cooperate with the

adjudicating authority, in case further documents, etc. are called for.

10. In view of the foregoing, the impugned orders are set aside and the matter is
remanded back to the adjudicating authority. While remanding the case to the

adjudicating authority, reliance is placed on the case of Associated Hotel Limited

[2015(37) STR 723 (Guj.)].

1i. 3rdiermat ERT @ @Y 9 3ndier @ RIUERT 3 alie ¥ AT S ¥l
11. The appeals filed by the appellants stands disposed of in above terms.

28 \’2? : sz

/’

(3T UE)
3 (370TeT)

Attested
(VinocwAklkose)

Superintendent (Appeals)
Central Tax, Ahmedabad

BY SPEED POST TO:

M/s. Intas Pharmaceuticals Limited,
2™ floor, Chinubhai Centre,

Off Nehru Bridge,

Ashram Road, Ahmedabad.

Co to:-

1. The Chief Commissioner, Central Tax, Ahmedabad Zone.

2. The Principal Commissioner, Central Tax, Ahmedabad South Commissionerate.

3. The Deputy/Assistant Commissioner, Central Tax, Division VI, Ahmedabad
South.

4, The Additional Commissioner, System, Central Tax, Ahmedabad South
Commissionerate.

\%Guard File.

6. P.A.

9

vy

9




